

No. A07-798

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN COURT OF APPEALS

Paul Fish,

Respondent,

vs.

Commissioner of the Minnesota Department of Human Services and
Roseau County Department of Social Services,

Appellants.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

STEVEN E. HUGLEN
Law Office of Steven A. Anderson, P.A.
Atty. Reg. No. 0344011
P.O. Box 430
Warroad, Minnesota 56763
(218) 386-1040

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT

LORI SWANSON
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

ROBIN CHRISTOPHER VUE-BENSON
Assistant Attorney General
Atty. Reg. No. 033408X
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2127
(651) 296-8714 (Voice)

LISA B. HANSON
Roseau County Attorney
Atty. Reg. No. 0302235
Roseau County Courthouse
606 Fifth Avenue SW
Roseau, Minnesota 56751
(218) 463-4100

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
LEGAL ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
SCOPE OF REVIEW.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. RESPONDENT’S SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY INSURANCE BENEFITS ARE EXCLUDED AS COUNTABLE INCOME BECAUSE HIS DISABLING INJURY OCCURRED IN A FEDERAL DISASTER AREA	7
II. RESPONDENT IS ENTITLED TO A MAINTENANCE OF HOME ALLOWANCE BECAUSE WHEN HE BECAME ELIGIBLE FOR MEDICAL ASSISTANCE, HE WAS EXPECTED TO RESIDE IN LONG-TERM CARE FOR THREE MONTHS OR LESS.	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Estate of Atkinson</i> , 564 N.W.2d 209, 213 (Minn. 1997).....	6
<i>In Re Appeal of Staley</i> , 730 N.W.2d 289, 297 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007).....	6
<i>Commissioner of Human Services</i> , 547 N.W.2d 393, 395 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996).....	6
<u>Statutes:</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1382 a(b)(11).....	3, 5, 7
42 U.S.C. § 1382 a(b).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 5121	7
Minn. Stat. § 14.69.....	6, 8, 9
Minn. Stat. 256.045, subd. 9.....	6
Minn. Stat. § 256B.056, subd. 2.....	10
Minn. Stat. § 256B.0575	4, 9, 10, 11
Minn. Stat. § 256B.0575(b).....	4
<u>Rules:</u>	
Minn. R. Civ. P. 60.02.....	2

LEGAL ISSUES

- I. Whether the District Court was correct in determining that Respondent's monthly Retirement Survivors Disability Insurance ("RSDI") benefit is countable income for purposes of Medical Assistance eligibility?

District Court:
Reversed.

Apposite Authorities:
42 U.S.C. § 423(a)
42 U.S.C. § 1382b

- II. Whether the District Court was correct in determining that Respondent was eligible for a "maintenance of home" deduction from income?

District Court:
Reversed.

Apposite Authorities:
Minn. Stat. § 256B.0575
